19a. Hedged portion of assets amount   393.578 181.815 114.908 74.202
19b. Hedged portion of liabilities amount   (320.891) (161.486) (118.642) (17.373)

20. Net foreign currencies assets / (liability) position

(9+18+19) (436.352) (46.339) (337.327) 13.817

21. Monetary items Net foreign currencies assets /

(liability) position (IFRS 7.b23)

(=1+2a+5+6a+10+11+12a+14+15+16a) (693.109) (93.607) (464.201) (43.788)

 (*) USD equivalents are given.

Çalık Holding Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

As at and for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2018
(Amounts expressed in thousands of USD unless otherwise stated.)

56

23 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening/weakening of the TL against the other currencies below would have increased/

(decreased) the comprehensive income and profit/loss (excluding the tax effect) as at 30 June 2018

and 31 December 2017 as follows:

30 June 2018

Profit / (Loss) Equity

Strengthening

of TL

Weakening

of TL

Strengthening

of TL

Weakening

of TL

Increase/(decrease) 10% of USD parity

1-US Dollar net asset / liability 7.579 (7.579) -- --

2-Hedged portion of US Dollar amounts(-) -- -- -- --

3-Net effect of US Dollar (1+2) 7.579 (7.579) -- --

Increase/(decrease) 10% of EUR parity

4-EUR net asset / liability 41.620 (41.620) -- --

5-Hedged portion of EUR amounts(-) -- -- -- --

6-Net effect of EUR (4+5) 41.620 (41.620) -- --

Increase/(decrease) 10% of other parities

7-Other foreign currency net asset / liability (2.067) 2.067 -- --

8-Hedged portion of other foreign currency

amounts(-)
--

--

 -- --

9-Net effect of other foreign currencies

(7+8) (2.067) 2.067 -- --

TOTAL (3+6+9) 47.132 (47.132) -- --

31 December 2017

Profit / (Loss) Equity

Strengthening

of TL

Weakening

of TL

Strengthening

of TL

Weakening

of TL

Increase/(decrease) 10% of USD parity

1-US Dollar net asset / liability 4.634 (4.634) -- --

2-Hedged portion of US Dollar amounts(-) -- -- -- --

3-Net effect of US Dollar (1+2) 4.634 (4.634) -- --

Increase/(decrease) 10% of EUR parity

4-EUR net asset / liability 40.384 (40.384) -- --

5-Hedged portion of EUR amounts(-) -- -- -- --

6-Net effect of EUR (4+5) 40.384 (40.384) -- --

Increase/(decrease) 10% of other parities

7-Other foreign currency net asset / liability (1.383) 1.383 -- --

8-Hedged portion of other foreign currency

amounts(-)
-- --

-- --

9-Net effect of other foreign currencies

(7+8)
(1.383) 1.383

-- --

TOTAL (3+6+9) 43.635 (43.635) -- --

Çalık Holding Anonim Şirketi and its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

As at and for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June 2018
(Amounts expressed in thousands of USD unless otherwise stated.)

57

23 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

Fair value information

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly

transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or in its absence, the

most advantageous market to which the Group has access at that date.